% o

N

YORK

CEITY QF

COUNCIL @

/

Notice of a public meeting of

Planning Committee B

To: Councillors Merrett (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-Chair),
Fenton, Moroney, Nelson, Orrell, Vassie, Warters and
Wilson

Date: Thursday, 12 June 2025

Time: 4.30 pm

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6)

At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the
interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes
apparent to the member during the meeting.

[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for Members.]



b)

Minutes (Pages 7 - 12)
To approve and sign the minutes of the last Planning Committee B
meeting held on 24 April 2025.

Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at our meetings. The
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday,
10 June 2025.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic
Services. Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

Plans List
This item invites Members to determine the following planning
applications:

5 Main Street, Heslington, York, YO10 5EA (Pages 13 - 44)
[24/01377/FULM]

Change of use of offices (use class E) to 25n0. bed purpose-built
student accommodation, erection of a single storey extension to The
Hive and associated external works. [Fulford and Heslington Ward]

5 Main Street, Heslington, York, YO10 5EA (Pages 45 - 54)
[24/01378/LBC]


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts

Internal and external alterations to facilitate change of use of offices
(use class E) to purpose-built student accommodation. [Fulford and
Heslington Ward]

6. Planning Appeal Performance and Decisions (Pages 55 - 72)
This report informs Members of planning appeal decisions
determined by the Planning Inspectorate between 01 January and
31 March 2025.

7. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:
Jane Meller

Contact details:
e Telephone: (01904) 555209
e Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.



mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk

Alternative formats

To request reasonable adjustments or to provide this document in an alternative
language or format such as large print, braille, audio, Easy Read or BSL, you can:

Email us at: cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your
request onto the Access Team.

Use our BSL Video Relay Service:
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService

Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu.

We can also translate into the following languages:

Pt AT MNESIRHEEESE (Ccantonese)
a3 7 AT TSR SIEE (7Tl (TTS AT | (Bengali)

T
[...]
ity of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Planning Committee B

Date 24 April 2025

Present Councillors B Burton (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-

Chair), Fenton, Melly, Orrell, Vassie, Warters
and Whitcroft (Substitute)

Officers Present Gareth Arnold, Development Manager
Elizabeth Potter, Planning Officer
Jodi Ingram, Lawyer (Planning)

75. Apologies for Absence (4.31 pm)
Apologies were received and noted from Clirs Baxter and Nelson. Clir
Baxter was substituted by Cllr Whitcroft.

76. Declarations of Interest (4.31 pm)
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the
Register of Interests.
ClIr Fenton noted, in relation to item 5c¢ Honeysuckle House, he had
attended meetings with officers and the retrofit installers, he did not
consider himself to be pre-determined in the matter.

77. Minutes (4.32 pm)
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 24 March 2025

were approved as a correct record.

78. Public Participation (4.32 pm)

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting

under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

79. Plans List (4.32 pm)



Page 8

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development Manager,
relating to the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees and
officers.

80. 13 Bankside Close, Upper Poppleton, York, YO26 6LH
[24/00804/FUL] (4.32 pm)

Members considered a full application by Frank Rowell for the erection of
1no. detached dwelling to side.

The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and Members
were provided with an update to the officer report which included and
amendment to condition 6 and two additional conditions relating to bat and
bird boxes. An informative was also added which covered the Party Wall
Act.

Public Speakers

Ann Smith spoke in objection to the application. She questioned the
accuracy of the sun path analysis and raised concerns regarding the
impact of the development on the boundary hedge and lack of mitigation in
place to protect it.

Susan Tucket also spoke in objection to the application. She noted that the
parish council had rejected the application and stated that it did not fit in
with the ethos of the village design statement and neighbourhood plan.

She also stated that it would have a negative effect on resident amenity
and lead to an increase in traffic.

She responded to questions from Members and explained that the houses
on the street had more space around them and explained that she was
concerned about safety.

Keith Rushby spoke in objection to the application and emphasised
potential problems relating to an excess of vehicles and difficulties with
parking on the road. He also referred to the design statement. In response
to questions, he confirmed that there was no space to park in the
hammerhead.

Jamie Pyper, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the
application. He stated that the proposal aligned with local and national



Page 9

policy and confirmed the design was influenced by the local area and that
the biodiversity net gain had been secured.

In response to questions from Members, he confirmed that the tree
protection strategy would be submitted to the council prior to the work
being undertaken and a construction management plan would also be
made available. The impact on the hedge had not been assessed but that
officers had found the plans for the boundary to be acceptable. The Party
Wall Act was a civil matter and would be handled by a surveyor. Testing
for the soakaway was to be completed once drainage priorities had been
established.

Questions for officers followed and the following was reported:

¢ |t was standard practice on smaller schemes to have the work hours
of the site as an informative rather than a condition. If necessary,
this could be enforced elsewhere in the council.

The hedge was a matter of residential amenity between the
neighbours and did not warrant a foundation design. There were no
rights for the applicant to remove the hedge or go on neighbouring
land.

The sustainability of the location was confirmed, noting a bus route
and station and some local shops.

It was standard practice to produce sun diagrams for March to
September.

The Neighbourhood Plan and the Local Plan held full weight when
considering the planning balance and the Village Design Statement
provided supplementary planning guidance, officers considered the
application was in accordance with the plans.

To achieve biodiversity net gain, the applicant would purchase credit.
Bird and bat boxes were part of the applicant’s own ecological
assessment and considered appropriate.

Following debate, the Chair proposed the officer recommendation to
approve the application subject to the inclusion of additional conditions
relating to the protection of the hedge. This was seconded by Clir Melly.
On being put to a vote, there were two votes in favour, five against and one
abstention, therefore the motion fell.

There followed a discussion on the proposed grounds for refusal and Clir
Fenton subsequently moved refusal due to overdevelopment of the site.
This was seconded by ClIr Warters. On being put to a vote there were six
votes in favour and two against and therefore it was:

Resolved: That the application be refused.



Page 10

Reason: The proposed development would result in the
overdevelopment of the site which was contrary to policy
D1 of the Local Plan and PNP4A and PNPG6A of the
Neighbourhood Plan. The projection of proposed dwelling
along the side boundary rear of no.11 would result in a
harmful overbearing impact; loss of space to the
boundary contrary to Village Design Statement Guideline
17 harming the existing character of the area.

81. Mitrefinch House, Green Lane Industrial Estate Road, York,
YO30 5YY [25/00110/FULM] (5.59 pm)

Members considered a major full application by Ben Warn, for the change
of use from industrial storage/distribution building (use class B8) to sports
and recreation facility including a wellness centre (use class E) with
associated external alterations.

The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and the
planning officer provided an update to the report which outlined two
additional conditions relating to a full travel plan, following a consultation
response from highways and a requirement to achieve a BREEAM rating of
excellence following an undertaking from the applicant.

Public Speakers

Vannessa Warn spoke in support of the application and outlined the plans
for the proposed facility. She highlighted the benefits of the wellbeing
centre, creche and café and stated the intention to generate local
employment on a brownfield site.

In response to questions from Members she outlined the plans for cycle
parking and EV charging, stating that detailed plans were not yet in place,
but they would consider the suggestions of the committee. She explained
the reasoning for putting the creche on the first floor and noted her
experience in running children’s nurseries. Finally, she agreed to consider
planting a hedge in the front of the security fence.

Following debate, which centred on amending conditions five and seven to
include an accessible EV charging space and to include cycle spaces for
non-standard cycles, Clir Cullwick proposed the officer recommendation to
approve the application. This was seconded by Clir Melly. Members voted
unanimously in favour of the motion, and it was therefore:



Page 11

Resolved: That the application be approved.

Reason: The proposal would not result in the loss of employment
land and would provide an additional sport and leisure
facility in a suburban location with reasonable bus and
cycle access. The proposal would not harm residential
amenity and is considered to comply with the relevant
policies of the Local Plan.

82. Honeysuckle House, Herdsman Road, York
[24/02209/GRG3] (6.26 pm)

Members considered a General Regulations (Reg3) application for the
installation of 27no. Air Source Heat Pumps (ASHP) by City of York
Council.

The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans, there was no
further update to the officer’s report.

In response to questions, it was reported that there was not a condition
relating to noise as it was felt that this would be neither necessary or
reasonable. Should the air source heat pumps become noisy this could be
dealt with by environmental health.

Following a brief debate, the Chair proposed the officer recommendation to
approve the application, this was seconded by Clir Cullwick.

Members voted six in favour with two abstentions, it was therefore:
Resolved: That the application be approved.

Reason: The proposed works would provide low carbon heating for
the apartments and would not result in unacceptable
harm to residential or visual amenity. The scheme is
considered to comply with policies D1, ENV2, D11 and
CCl1 of the Local Plan.

83. Planning Appeal Performance and Decisions (6.36 pm)
The Development Manager presented a report which provided information

on the planning appeal decision determined by the Planning Inspectorate
between 01 October and 31 December 2024.



Page 12

In response to questions from Members he confirmed that no costs were
awarded on the lost appeal.

Resolved: That the report be noted.
Reason: To keep members informed of the current position of

planning appeals against the council’s decisions as
determined by the Planning Inspectorate.

Clir B Burton, Chair
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.40 pm].



Page 13 Agenda Item 5a

COMMITTEE REPORT

Date: 12 June 2025 Ward: Fulford And Heslington
Team: East Area Parish: Heslington Parish Council
Reference: 24/01377/FULM

Application at: 5 Main Street Heslington York YO10 5EA

For: Change of use of offices (use class E) to 25n0. bed
purpose-built student accommodation, erection of a
single storey extension to The Hive and associated
external works.

By: Miranda Lam
Application Type: Major Full Application
Target Date: 16 June 2025

Recommendation: Approve

1.0 PROPOSAL
The site

1.1 The application relates to land formerly owned by the university. The site was
deemed surplus to requirements and marketed for sale in 2023. The land is within
the university campus, as identified in Local Plan policy ED1: Education and on the
policies maps. The site comprises of 5/5a fronting Main Street, a car parking area
and a mid-20™ century building behind; referred to as the Hive. There is a garden
area to the rear of the buildings.

1.2 The front building (no.5 / 5a) is grade Il listed. It was used for storage
subsequent to being sold by the university. The building behind, the Hive, was
constructed in the 1960’s (around the same time as the university), it is of two storey
and with decorative tiled cladding to its facade. The Hive building was occupied by
the Department of Swedish Studies which has been relocated on campus. The
listed building was under used and the latter 20" century building deemed unfit for
purpose. Both properties are in declining condition; these factors influenced the
universities decision to release the site.

1.3 To each side of the site are a pair of domestic houses on the corner of Main

Street / Field Lane and a public house on Main Street. The plot is also bound by
residential property and a scout hut located on School Lane.

Application Reference Number: 24/01377/FULM ltem No: 5a



Page 14

1.4 The site is within the Heslington Conservation Area. It is not in an area at risk
of flooding.

The scheme

1.5 The scheme has been revised since the initial submission and public
consultation. The amount of development has been reduced in that a proposed
extension to the rear of the Hive building has been omitted. The scheme is now
essentially conversi
[...]
ial of the site to accommodate and sustain an appropriate
amount and mix of development (including green and other public space).

- Create places that are safe, inclusive and accessible and which promote health
and well-being, with a high standard of amenity for existing and future users; and
where crime and disorder, and the fear of crime, do not undermine the quality of
life or community cohesion and resilience.

5.20 The scheme is a conversion. The works include new soft landscaping to the
frontage, upgraded windows to the Hive, investigation as to whether exposed
brickwork can be reinstated to the side elevation of the listed building and bin / cycle
storage in discreet locations. The works will have a minor beneficial impact on
visual amenity and comply with the design and environmental objectives of the
NPPF in re-using existing buildings and enhancing their environmental performance.

5.21 The revised plans do not include an extension at the rear of the Hive; the
extension would have lead to the loss of what would be outside amenity space and
tree loss. The scheme does not conflict with Local Plan policy D1 and in particular it
adheres with the character and design standards in that it proposes sympathetic
restoration to the listed building; provides inclusive access and accessible rooms;
reduces the visual impact of car parking and it improves the energy efficiency and
sustainability of existing buildings.

Safe & inclusive / Secure by design

5.22 The scheme includes an office for staff on-site and cycle storage will be
covered and secure. The application is change of use of existing buildings only.
The proposals do not raise any issues in terms of secure by design.

Application Reference Number: 24/01377/FULM ltem No: 5a



Page 26

5.23 Three accessible rooms are provided (of the 25). This exceeds the expected
minimum of 5%. Car parking spaces will be provided for disabled persons. The
scheme has 3 spaces; 2 for disabled parking and 1 for staff/servicing
[...]
rds are the
Open Space and Green Infrastructure (2014) and Update (2017).

5.37 The amount of amenity space on-site exceeds 1,013 sqm and therefore
provides the amount of amenity space required when applying figures from the
Open Space and Green Infrastructure Update (2017). According to the Council’s
evidence base, the ward has a surplus of outdoor sports provision.

Land contamination

5.38 The site has had no previous industrial type uses and there is no evidence the
buildings and gardens would require any remediation. A standard condition can
establish the procedure should unexpected contamination be identified.

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 In principle the scheme is regarded policy compliant. The site is designed as
part of the university campus in the adopted Local Plan and the relevant policy ED1
advises student housing will be permitted on campus. The scheme also has the
following benefits -

- It involves re-use of what were redundant university buildings to contribute
towards meeting evidenced student housing need, in a sustainable location. The
scheme accords with the sustainable development and environmental objectives
of the Local Plan and NPPF; the reuse and environmental improvement of
existing buildings is aligned with the objective to minimise waste and pollution,
and mitigating and adapting to climate change, including moving to a low carbon
economy.

Application Reference Number: 24/01377/FULM ltem No: 5a



Page 29

- The proposals preserve and better reveal the significance of a listed building and
would bring it into a sustainable new use, consistent with its conservation,
improving its environmental performance and addressing defects which are
causing the building to deteriorate. The proposals are beneficial in respect of the
impact on the listed building. The scheme (as revised) does not harm the
significance of heritage assets.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION: Approve
1 TIME2 Development start within three years
2 Approved plans

The development hereby permitte
[...]
ear
‘vatons to ensure cortuty

1. Proposed South West Elevation

elevations,
‘0sing fanging es 1 be Used o T (e gaps on Memant
seton

2. Proposed North East Elevation

Cadar Ciaang

Cesar Gaoang

alow
exiling anging Bes o be used ol e gapes on he rort
eeation

Exstng hangng fes retainen. Exsting Rangng s
femved Tom rear eevallons 0 T i G296 o ol

evatons b ensure connuy

3 . Proposed North West Elevation

4. proposed South East Elevation

Gedar Ciating

Abinium docrs ar wirdows, mal back t maich fascla

2. A8 boundaris, dmenston and el ae e dheched am ke

anc ary o
e Arcniect 2. Do ot 2cae Tam Gwng. 3. Draweg ot
suppted i psoerrmat oy Wit Acst oot e

Oce - Comn Comaright Reserved.

[oF [omowimn  [oy [oml

ARCHITECTURE

& willgwilaust.co.uk
W v wilaust. oo, uk

Caere

Mranda Lam
Mason Residences UK Lid

The Hive / 51 5a Main Street, Hesiington

Drawngme:
Hive - Proposed Elevations.

II

Scamgsp | se=

11100 | At

st s |szlm

26.06.24

ormungna:

LTD299 |12 F

PLANNING

oy abed



Page 44

=N

e i

w 3= (O]

e =z

g HE

o <
—
o

LTD299

1:100
[Fev]oate ] ot

S
223m?

2. Proposed First Floor Plan : aira

as8me

1 . Proposed Ground Floor Plan cira

The Hive
Floor Plans



Page 45 Agenda Item 5b
COMMITTEE REPORT

Date: 12 June 2025 Ward: Fulford And Heslington

Team: East Area Parish: Heslington Parish Council

Reference: 24/01378/LBC

Application at: 5 Main Street Heslington York YO10 5EA

For: Internal and external alterations to facilitate change of use of
offices (use class E) to purpose-built student accommaodation.

By: Miranda Lam

Application Type: Listed Building Consent

Target Date: 27 March 2025

Recommendation: Approve

1.0 PROPOSAL
The site

1.1 The application relates to land formerly owned by the university. The site had
been part of the university campus, it was deemed surplus to requirements and
marketed for sale in 2023. The site comprises of 5/5a fronting Main Street, a car
parking area and a mid-20" century building behind; referred to as the Hive. T
[...]
secondary glazing, on fire
safety and energy efficiency grounds. Such works are justified and regarded as
generally acceptable by Historic England (in their advice note regarding energy and
carbon efficiency) and would not be harmful in this case.

Soil and ventilation

5.9 Minor works are required to provide waste pipes to new bathrooms, and for
ventilation to the roof and walls. The works are justified; the number of new
bathrooms would be minimal, and ventilation is in the interests of the building’s good
health. The siting and design of these components is sympathetic; to minimise
visual impact. New bathrooms are in rooms of lesser significance. Pipework will be
internal and boxed-in. External vents will be small in scale, located away from the
primary elevation and coloured to blend in. The works would not harm the building’s
significance.

External works

5.10 Works to address damp are proposed as recommended by the Design and
Conservation officer -

- Render — it is assumed the existing (modern) cement render on the exterior is
causing damp issues. The application acknowledges the issue and proposes
removal. The brickwork will be exposed if it is in suitable condition, if not, a
breathable lime-based render would be applied. The works would be consistent
with the building’s conservation.

Application Reference Number: 24/01378/LBC Item No: 5b



Page 51

- Window cills are proposed to avoid water ingress and have been recommended
by the Design and Conservation Officer. A schedule of works and large-scale
typical details are required to ensure the works are sympathetic.

Photographic recording

5.11 A recording of the building will be required following good practice as
advocated in NPPF paragraph 218; to advance understanding of the building and its
significance. It will also be required that existing partitions and detailing are
preserved when accommodating new partitions.

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 The scheme does not conflict with Local Plan policy D5 as no harm to
significance has been identified. The proposals are desirable in reverting the
building back to its original domestic use; it is in accordance with NPPF paragraph
210 which states that “in determining applications, local planning authorities should
take account of the desirability of sustaining and enhancing the significance of
heritage assets and putting them to viable uses consistent with their conservation”.

6.2 The scheme has been revised to address officer concerns in respect of impact
on the original plan form. It will address existing issues with the building in a
sympathetic way. The works to accommodate re-use, in terms of energy efficiency
and fire safety are also sympathetic. The works adhere with NPPF paragraph 213
in that they have clear and convincing justification. No harm to significance has
been identified and there is therefore no conflict with NPPF policy on heritage
assets. Itis recommended consent be granted subject to conditions.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION: Approve

1 TIMEL2  Development start within 3 yrs (LBC/CAC)

The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from the
date of this permission.

Reason: To ensure compliance with Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by section 51 of the Compulsory Purchase
Act 2004.

2 Approved plans

Application Reference Number: 24/01378/LBC Item No: 5b



Page 52

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following plans:-

Plans LTD299 -

01 - location plan

16J - Site plan and proposed elevations for 5/5a
14C - Floor plans for 5/5a

10D and 12F - Floor plans and elevation for the Hive

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out
only as approved by the Local Planning Authority.

3 Large scale details

Prior to commencement of construction the following large-scale details (to include
section drawings) and manufacturers details of the external materials 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 12 June 2025 

Present Councillors Merrett (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Fenton, Moroney, Orrell, Vassie, 
Warters, Baxter (Substitute) and Whitcroft 
(Substitute) 

 
Officers Present 

 
Gareth Arnold, Development Manager 
Jonathan Kenyon, Principal Officer, 
Development Management 
Jodi Ingram, Lawyer 

 

1. Apologies for Absence (4.33 pm)  
 

Apologies were received and noted from Cllrs Wilson and Nelson.  They 
were substituted by Cllrs Whitcroft and Baxter respectively. 

 
 
2. Declarations of Interest (4.34 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. 
 

None were declared. 
 
 
3. Minutes (4.34 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 24 April 2025 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
 
4. Public Participation (4.35 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
5. Plans List (4.35 pm)  



 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development Manager, 
relating to the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees and 
officers. 

 
 
6. 5 Main Street, Heslington, York, YO10 5EA  
[24/01377/FULM] (4.35 pm)  
 

Members considered a major full application by Miranda Lam for the 
change of use of offices (use class E) to 25no. bed purpose-built student 
accommodation, erection of a single storey extension to The Hive and 
associated external works. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and noted 
that the application had been deferred at committee in March 2025.  Since 
then, the Local Plan proposal’s map had been published showing the site 
to be within the university campus.  Therefore, the application had been re-
appraised and considered in accordance with policy ED1 and ED2 of the 
adopted Local Plan.    
 
An update to the published report was provided by the Principal Officer, 
Development Management, this covered further representations from 
Heslington Parish Council and Heslington Village Trust and the officer’s 
response to these, further information on the reason for deferral and an 
explanation of policy ED2: Campus West. 
 
In response to questions on the plans, officers showed the location of the 
pub in relation to the site, the distance was approximately seventeen 
metres. 
 
Public Speakers 
 
David Blacketer spoke on behalf of the Parish Council in objection to the 
application, stating that the 24/7 operation of the proposed student housing 
would have a detrimental effect on residential amenity and the character 
and setting of the conservation area. He asked the committee to refuse the 
application. 
 
In response to questions, he stated that the village was quiet at evening 
and weekends, the benefit would not outweigh the harm. 
 
Nicholas Allen spoke on behalf on the Heslington Village Trust also in 
objection to the application, he stated that the site being within the 



university campus was not correct and he believed that policy EC2 applied 
in this instance; the application should be judged on the loss of 
employment land. 
 
Janet O’Neill, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application.  She noted the difficulties associated with working in a listed 
building, which was in a poor condition. She highlighted the user rights for 
university use and that a change of ownership did not remove those rights. 
 
She responded to questions from Members and gave an indication of 
demand for student accommodation, reporting that there were two students 
for every student bed.  It was not the intention to remove the Hive, although 
its condition had worsened recently, and this would be re-evaluated in due 
course. 
 
In response to questions from Members, officers reported that the policy 
referred to the proposals map and campus, the sale of the land by the 
University did not affect its lawful use. It covered a range of uses including 
housing, sports and education and did not rule out other use.  Ownership 
was not a material planning consideration.  The adopted local plan has the 
full weight of Planning Act behind it.  It was confirmed that the number of 
parking spaces would be reduced from nine to three.  It was not considered 
reasonable to condition the construction management plan, however the 
working hours could be considered for a condition.  A noise assessment 
had been addressed in condition 7. 
 
Following debate, the Chair proposed the officer recommendation to 
approve the application, subject an amendment to condition 9 to specify 
swift boxes and the inclusion of an additional condition concerning the 
hours of demolition, construction, and deliveries to be included and an 
amendment to the positive and proactive approach informative regarding 
the committee’s consideration of the loss of employment use.  This was 
seconded by Cllr Cullwick. 
 
On being put to a vote, with eight members in favour and one against it 
was: 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved. 
 
Reason: In principle the scheme is regarded policy compliant.  The 

site is designed as part of the university campus in the 
adopted Local Plan and the relevant policy ED1 advises 
student housing will be permitted on campus.  The 
scheme also has the following benefits:    

 



It involves re-use of what were redundant university 
buildings to contribute towards meeting evidenced 
student housing need, in a sustainable location.  The 
scheme accords with the sustainable development and 
environmental objectives of the Local Plan and NPPF; the 
reuse and environmental improvement of existing 
buildings is aligned with the objective to minimise waste 
and pollution, and mitigating and adapting to climate 
change, including moving to a low carbon economy.    

 
The proposals preserve and better reveal the significance 
of a listed building and would bring it into a sustainable 
new use, consistent with its conservation, improving its 
environmental performance and addressing defects which 
are causing the building to deteriorate.  The proposals are 
beneficial in respect of the impact on the listed building.  
The scheme (as revised) does not harm the significance 
of heritage assets.  

  
 
 

 
 
7. 5 Main Street, Heslington, York, YO10 5EA [24/01378/LBC] 
(5.47 pm)  
 

During consideration of item 5a, Members also considered the listed 
building consent application for internal and external alterations to facilitate 
change of use of offices (use class E) to purpose-built student 
accommodation. 
 
The Chair proposed the officer recommendation to approve the application, 
and this was seconded by Cllr Cullwick.  On being put to a vote, Members 
voted eight in favour and one against.  It was therefore: 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved. 
 
Reason: The scheme does not conflict with Local Plan policy D5 

as no harm to significance has been identified.  The 
proposals are desirable in reverting the building back to 
its original domestic use; it is in accordance with NPPF 
paragraph 210 which states that “in determining 
applications, local planning authorities should take 
account of the desirability of sustaining and enhancing the 



significance of heritage assets and putting them to viable 
uses consistent with their conservation”.   

 
The scheme has been revised to address officer concerns 
in respect of impact on the original plan form.  It will 
address existing issues with the building in a sympathetic 
way.  The works to accommodate re-use, in terms of 
energy efficiency and fire safety are also sympathetic.  
The works adhere with NPPF paragraph 213 in that they 
have clear and convincing justification.  No harm to 
significance has been identified and there is therefore no 
conflict with NPPF policy on heritage assets.  It is 
recommended consent be granted subject to conditions.   

 
 
8. Planning Appeal Performance and Decisions (5.48 pm)  
 

The Development Manager presented a report which provided information 
on the planning appeal decision determined by the Planning Inspectorate 
between 01 January and 31 March 2025.  
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted.  
 
Reason:  To keep members informed of the current position of planning 

appeals against the council’s decisions as determined by the 
Planning Inspectorate. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr D Merrett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.31 pm and finished at 5.53 pm]. 


